ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCII

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-3779

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER P.

PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT AND THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION A RIGHT OF WAY LEVEE RAMP AT US HWY 11. (WARD 9, DISTRICTS 12 AND 13)

WHEREAS, DOTD is constructing a ramp runaround across the levee section on the east side of US 11 near Oak Harbor Boulevard to be used during an emergency event where the levee gap at US 11 is closed by the installation of HESCO baskets for flood protection; and

WHEREAS, St.Tammany Parish seeks to cooperate with DOTD to construct an alternate ingress and egress from Highway 11 when closed during storm events by supplying dirt and geotextile fabrics.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the Parish President is hereby authorized to sign and/or execute an Intergovernmental Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development and St. Tammany Parish wherein DOTD will construct a ramp across the levee section on the east side of US 11 near Oak Harbor Boulevard to be used during an emergency event for flood protection.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:	

YEAS: _____

NAYS:

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{1}$ DAY OF \underline{AUGUST} , 2013, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE ST. TAMMANY PARISH THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN AND/OR EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT AND THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A RIGHT OF WAY LEVEE RAMP AT US HWY 11. (WARD 9, DISTRICTS 12 AND 13)

The Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for the purpose of constructing an alternate ingress and egress from Highway 11 when closed during storm events by supplying dirt and geotextile fabrics.